

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017

THOMAS CURETON,
PETITIONER,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS W. PATTON
Federal Public Defender

JOHANNA M. CHRISTIANSEN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
401 Main Street, Suite 1500
Peoria, Illinois 61602
Phone: (309) 671-7891
Email: johanna_christiansen@fd.org
COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
Whether Mr. Cureton’s § 924(c) conviction for brandishing a firearm during a crime of violence must be vacated because the Interstate Communication of Ransom Request offense underlying the § 924(c) conviction categorically fails to qualify as a crime of violence within the meaning of § 924(c)(3)(A) and the residual clause of § 924(c)(3)(B) is unconstitutionally vague under <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)?.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	v
CASES.....	v
STATUTES	vii
OTHER AUTHORTIES	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background and Preliminary Proceedings	3
II. Jury Trial.....	6
III. The First Presentence Investigation Report	6
IV. The First Sentencing Hearing.....	7
V. The First Appeal.....	8
VI. The Second Presentence Investigation Report	9

VII.	The Second Sentencing Hearing	9
VIII.	The Second Appeal	10
IX.	The Third Sentencing Hearing.....	10
X.	The Third Appeal.....	11
XI.	Prior Proceedings in the Supreme Court.....	12
XII.	Proceedings on Remand to the Seventh Circuit.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT		15
<p>Mr. Cureton’s § 924(c) conviction for brandishing a firearm during a crime of violence must be vacated because the Interstate Communication of Ransom Request offense underlying the § 924(c) charge categorically fails to qualify as a crime of violence within the meaning of § 924(c)(3)(A) and the residual clause of § 924(c)(3)(B) is unconstitutionally vague under <i>Johnson v. United States</i>, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....</p>		
1.	This Court previously held that a conviction under § 875(a) does not qualify as a crime of violence	18
2.	Communication of a ransom request under § 875(a) does not qualify as a crime of violence under § 924(c)(3)’s “elements clause.”	19
3.	Section 924(c)(3)’s residual clause is unconstitutionally vague following <i>Johnson v. United States</i> and cannot support a conviction in this case	23
CONCLUSION.....		32

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit dated February 16, 2018	1
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois dated March 21, 2018	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

PAGE

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	8
<i>Baptiste v. Attorney General</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Chatwin v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 455 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	12, 13, 14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	19, 25
<i>Dimaya v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	24, 31
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	ii, 11, 13, 15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Perez-Munoz v. Keisler</i> , 507 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	25
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 487 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22

<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , 739 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , 845 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Downs</i> , 784 F.3d 1180 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Edmundson</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 857 (D. Md. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 579 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1978)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Kappes</i> , 782 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Lin</i> , 139 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lucio-Lucio</i> , 347 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. McGrady</i> , 191 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1951).....	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 38 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Piccolo</i> , 441 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Sandidge</i> , 784 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 347 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Sewell</i> , 780 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 630 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 777 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 25
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	27

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	12, 18, 19, 24, 28, 29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 875(a)	5, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 875(b)	20
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 875(d).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	ii, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	ii, 12, 13, 15, 23

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)-(B).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B).....	ii, 11, 12, 13, 15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3742	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 860	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b)	8
Fifth Amendment	25
http://thelawdictionary.org/decoy/	21
http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/98950?redirectedFrom=inveigle#eid	21

CONSTITUTION PROVISION INVOLVED

18 U.S.C. § 875(a)	2
--------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)3
